CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Sheryl Sculley, City Manager
COPY: Executive Leadership Team
DATE: September 17, 2014

SUBJECT: CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED
FY 2015 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET

With this memorandum, I am providing to the Mayor and City Council the final list of City Council
requests for potential amendments to the Proposed Fiscal Year 2015 Operating and Capital Budget.
These potential amendments were reviewed with the City Council at today’s Budget Worksession.

The attached updated potential amendments list reflects input from the Mayor and City Council
provided during budget work sessions, and input from residents speaking at the community budget
meetings and budget public hearings. Included are recommendations to fund the potential expenditures
amendments.

Recommendations regarding the $32 million debt capacity formerly allocated to the VIA Street Car
project will be provided for City Council consideration later in 2014 after the Alamo Plaza Advisory
Committee submits its report in November.

As a reminder, the proposed budget does not include any layoffs of uniform or civilian employees and
does not recommend any reductions to the Victims Advocacy Unit or reductions to the Crisis
Response Team in the Police Department.

The Proposed Budget includes the City’s contribution to uniform healthcare at $10,000 per employee
annually effective January 1, 2015. The Budget to be adopted tomorrow does not impose healthcare
benefit changes for uniform employees. We look forward to the Police Union’s healthcare benefits
proposal on September 23 when the City and SAPOA return to the negotiating table.

As we approach the end of the 2014 fiscal year, | recommend that any additional general fund
revenues received above estimates go toward the general fund ending balance to assist us in balancing
the FY 2016 Budget and to help maintain our AAA General Obligation Bond Rating.

As part of the City’s Two-Year Budget Plan Strategy, progress has been made to reduce the projected
deficit for FY 2016. This practice has provided for greater fiscal discipline and has allowed the City to
better manage its expenditures over multiple years. Rating agencies look at this practice favorably
when rating the City’s credit worthiness. With the attached potential amendments, the projected
financial gap for FY 2016 is estimated at approximately $8.5 million, not including potential increases
for Police and Fire Collective Bargaining Agreements or unfunded mandates.

With the attached requests for amendments and the funding recommendations provided, the FY 2015
Proposed Budget remains balanced.

ATTACHMENT



City Council Requests for Potential Budget Amendments to the FY 2015 Proposed Budget
As of September 17, 2014

GENERAL FUND

FY 2015 FY 2016
Budget Impact Budget Impact

Item

No. EXpenditure Amendments

Code Enforcement: Adds resources for overgrown yards/

25,000 25,000
four neighborhood Code Sweeps. ? ’ ? ’

Culture & Creative Development: Adds resources for feasibility
2 Dbusiness plan for Lerma's Building located in CD1 - Esperanza Peace 25,000 0
and Justice Center.

Health: Add for Neighborhood Health Initiati Famil
3 ea ' §resources or Neighborhood Health Initiative / Family 68,000 68,000
Partnerships in CD7.

Human Services: Delegate Agencies: Adds funds for Centro Med Frail
4 and Elderly Program ($122,000) and Food Bank Project Hope 247,000 247,000
(additional $125,000 for a total allocation of $500,000).

Parks: Eliminate the proposed $10 increase for Group Swimming

5 4,700 4,700
Lessons.

6 Parks: Adds resources for fitness equipment at Ojeda Park (CD1). 55,000 0

7 Parks: Adds resources for Woodlawn WiFi Room. 25,000 0

8 Planning: Adds resour.cgs for Annexa?uon and Comprehensive Plan 368,361 264,202
(2 Planners and Advertising & Marketing).

9 Planning: Adds funding for Urban Land Institute East Commerce Study 50,000 0

Update.

Planning: Adds additional funds for Let's Paint Home Improvement
10 Program in CD5 (CDBG Budget currently includes $300,000 for Let's 200,000 200,000
Paint Program in CD5 for a total of $500,000).

Transportation & Capital Improvements: Adds Pedestrian safety
improvements around schools throughout the City - 2 positions (CD9

11 161,990 156,299
CCR). Pedestrian Safety improvements totals $1 million with related
amendment to capital budget of $838,010.
Workforce Development: Adds additional funds for Project Quest.

12 Proposed budget includes $1.36 million and $278,000 in FY 2014 162,949 162,949

Carryforwards for a total of $1.64 million. This amendment would
increase the FY 2015 allocation to $1.8 million.
Workforce Development: Adds funds for Each One Teach One of SA -

13 i 50,000 50,000
Adult Literacy Program.

Total General Fund Expenditure Amendments $ 1,443,000 $ 1,178,150

Prepared by OMB Page 10of 3 September 17, 2014



City Council Requests for Potential Budget Amendments to the FY 2015 Proposed Budget
As of September 17, 2014

CAPITAL BUDGET

) FY 2015 FY 2016
't*m Expenditure Amendments
No. Budget Impact Budget Impact

Adds funding for Street Improvements at Brooks City Base located in CD3
1 ($3.5 million to be adopted in the Six Year Capital Budget with the S 500,000 S 3,000,000
approval of the FY 2015 Budget).

Adds funding for West Commerce Economic Corridor in CD5 for
engineering assessment and master plan for infrastructure
2 improvements and initial design. Master Plan could result in $10 million 1,000,000 0
in infrastructure improvements to be identified in a funding plan as part
of the FY 2016 Budget.

Adds $500,000 for street lights. The proposed budget currently includes

3 $500,000. This amendment will increase the allocation to a total of $1 500,000 0
million.
4 Adds funding for San Pedro Park Irrigation System. 125,000 0

Adds funding for pedestrian safety improvements around schools

5 throughout the City (CD9 CCR). Pedestrian Safety improvements total S1 838,010 843,701
million with related amendment to General Fund budget of $161,990.
Adds funding for ADA accessibility, plumbing and electrical

6 500,000 0
improvements at the Westside Education and Training Center.

7 Adds funding for Hardberger Park Improvements (complete trail system). 1,000,000 1,000,000
8 Adds funding for Brackenridge Parks Master Plan. 250,000 0
9 Adds resources for Thunderbird Hills Parking Lot Improvement. 30,000 0
Total Capital Budget Expenditure Amendments S 4,743,010 S 4,843,701

STORM WATER FUND

FY 2015 FY 2016

Item .
Expenditure Amendmen
No. penditure endment Budget Impact Budget Impact

Adds funding to mow additional of right-of-way for Arterial/Collector

1 streets at a frequency of 6 cycles per year. Adds 7 Equipment Operators, $ 994,098 S 645,746
7 Maintenance Workers, and associated equipment.
Total Storm Water Expenditure Amendments S 994,098 S 645,746

Prepared by OMB Page 2 of 3 September 17, 2014



City Council Requests for Potential Budget Amendments to the FY 2015 Proposed Budget
As of September 17, 2014

REVENUES/RESOURCES AMENDMENTS

FY 2015

It
°" General Fund Resource Amendments
No. Budget Impact

1 Additional FY 2014 General Fund Revenue above FY 2014 Estimate S 1,825,000
5 FY 2014 Expenditure savings in General Fund Departments over the 118 000
estimates used to develop the FY 2015 Proposed Budget ’
Total General Fund Operating Resource Amendments $ 1,943,000
It .
v Capital Budget Resource Amendments *
1 FY 2014 Reserve for future Capital Projects S 4,812,000
Total Capital Budget Resource Amendments $ 4,812,000
* Recommendations for the allocation of the $32 Million debt capacity formerly set aside for the
VIA Street Car Project will be provided for City Council consideration in the Fall of 2014 after
completion of the Alamo Plaza Study.
Item
No. Otorm Water Resource Amendments
Includes use of FY 2015 Proposed Storm Water Fund fund balance $ 994 098
(amendment leaves $547,278 in fund balance for FY 2015) ’
Total Storm Water Fund Resource Amendments $ 994,098

Prepared by OMB Page 3 0of3 September 17, 2014



